AL Habib Capital Markets (Private) Limited Financial Pakistan
 AL Habib Credit & Finance (Hong Kong) Limited Financial Hong Kong

 The assets, liabilities, income, expenses and cash flows of above subsidiaries are included in the
consolidated financial statements and also consolidated for regulatory capital adequacy purposes.

41.3 Capital structure
 The Bank’s Tier 1 capital comprises paid - up capital, statutory reserve, special reserve, general

reserve, unappropriated profit, and perpetual non - cumulative term finance certificates and is
adjusted for deductions in respect of intangible assets, shortfall in provision against classified
assets, deficit on revaluation of investments, deferred tax asset, direct or indirect investment in own
shares, investment in mutual funds exceeding the prescribed limit, and is adjusted for reciprocal
cross holdings in Tier 1 instruments and other regulatory deductions.

 The Bank’s Tier 2 capital includes sub - ordinated loans, general provisions, revaluation reserves,
and exchange translation reserve and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 instruments,
CAP 2 deductions, and direct or indirect investments in own TFCs.

76

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)
41.3.1 Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves

 Fully Paid - up Capital   11,114,254  11,114,254
 Balance in Share Premium Account   –00  –00
 Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares   –00  –00
 Discount on Issue of shares   –00  –00
 General / Statutory Reserves   12,607,324  11,703,978
 Gains / (losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge   –00  –00
 Unappropriated / unremitted profits / (losses)   16,671,122  12,858,807
 Minority interests arising from CET1 capital instruments issued to third
   parties by consolidated bank subsidiaries (amount allowed in
   CET1capital of the consolidation group)   –00  –00
 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments   40,392,700  35,677,039
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 (Note 41.3.2)   (373,281 ) (713,152)
 Common Equity Tier 1 (a)  40,019,419  34,963,887
 Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Capital
 Qualifying Additional Tier 1 capital instruments plus any related share premium
   of which: Classified as equity   –00  –00
   of which: Classified as liabilities   7,000,000  –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated
  subsidiaries (amount allowed in group AT 1)   –00  –00
   of which: instrument issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out   –00  –00
 AT1 before regulatory adjustments   7,000,000  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 capital (Note 41.3.3)   (67,911 ) (52,025 )
 Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments   (67,911 ) (52,025 )
 Additional Tier 1 capital recognised for capital adequacy (b) 6,932,089  (52,025 )
 Tier 1 Capital (CET1 + admissible AT1) (c=a+b)  46,951,508  34,911,862

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)

 Tier 2 Capital
 Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments under Basel III plus any
  related share premium   3,992,800  3,994,400
 Tier 2 capital instruments subject to phaseout arrangement issued
  under pre - Basel III rules   –00  –00
 Tier 2 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated subsidiaries 0
  (amount allowed in group Tier 2)   –00  –00
 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses - up to
  maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets   3,233,096  2,944,839
 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes)   4,483,368  5,132,211
   of which: Revaluation reserves on fixed assets   3,729,705  2,058,682
   of which: Unrealised gains / (losses) on AFS   753,663  3,073,529
 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves   413,852  245,333
 Undisclosed / Other Reserves (if any)   –00  –00
 T2 before regulatory adjustments   12,123,116  12,316,783
 Total regulatory adjustment applied to T2 capital (Note 41.3.4)   (255,606 ) (548,653 )
 Tier 2 capital (T2) after regulatory adjustments   11,867,510  11,768,130
 Tier 2 capital recognised for capital adequacy   11,867,510  11,768,130
 Portion of Additional Tier 1 capital recognised in Tier 2 capital   –00  –00
 Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (d) 11,867,510  11,768,130
 TOTAL CAPITAL (T1 + admissible T2) (e=c+d) 58,819,018  46,679,992
 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Note 41.6) (f) 425,987,090  329,086,630

 Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)

 CET1 to total RWA (a/f) 9.395%  10.625%
 Tier 1 capital to total RWA (c/f) 11.022%  10.609%
 Total capital to total RWA (e/f) 13.808%  14.185%

 Bank specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital
   conservation buffer plus any other buffer requirement)  7.275%  6.650%
  of which: capital conservation buffer requirement  1.275%  0.650%
   of which: countercyclical buffer requirement  –00  –000
   of which: D - SIB or G - SIB buffer requirement  –00  –000
 CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)  3.390%  4.620%

 National minimum capital requirements prescribed by SBP

 CET1 minimum ratio  6.000%  6.000%
 Tier 1 minimum ratio  7.500%  7.500%
 Total capital minimum ratio  11.275%  10.650%

77

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)

41.3.2 Common Equity Tier 1 capital: Regulatory adjustments

 Goodwill (net of related deferred tax liability)   –00   –
 All other intangibles (net of any associated deferred tax liability)  (70,356 ) (117,813 )
 Shortfall in provisions against classified assets  –00  –
 Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from
  temporary differences (net of related tax liability)  –00  –
 Defined - benefit pension fund net assets  –00  –
 Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 capital instruments of banking, financial
  and insurance entities  (272,314 ) (595,339 )
 Cash flow hedge reserve  –00  –
 Investment in own shares / CET1 instruments  (30,611 ) –
 Securitisation gain on sale  –00  –
 Capital shortfall of regulated subsidiaries  –00  –
 Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets / AFS  –00  –

[…]

AL Habib Capital Markets (Private) Limited Financial Pakistan
 AL Habib Credit & Finance (Hong Kong) Limited Financial Hong Kong

 The assets, liabilities, income, expenses and cash flows of above subsidiaries are included in the
consolidated financial statements and also consolidated for regulatory capital adequacy purposes.

41.3 Capital structure
 The Bank’s Tier 1 capital comprises paid - up capital, statutory reserve, special reserve, general

reserve, unappropriated profit, and perpetual non - cumulative term finance certificates and is
adjusted for deductions in respect of intangible assets, shortfall in provision against classified
assets, deficit on revaluation of investments, deferred tax asset, direct or indirect investment in own
shares, investment in mutual funds exceeding the prescribed limit, and is adjusted for reciprocal
cross holdings in Tier 1 instruments and other regulatory deductions.

 The Bank’s Tier 2 capital includes sub - ordinated loans, general provisions, revaluation reserves,
and exchange translation reserve and is adjusted for reciprocal cross holdings in Tier 2 instruments,
CAP 2 deductions, and direct or indirect investments in own TFCs.

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)

41.3.1 Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1): Instruments and reserves
 Fully Paid - up Capital   11,114,254  11,114,254
 Balance in Share Premium Account   –00  –00
 Reserve for issue of Bonus Shares   –00  –00
 Discount on issue of shares   –00  –00
 General / Statutory Reserves   12,607,324  11,703,978
 Gains / (Losses) on derivatives held as Cash Flow Hedge   –00  –00
 Unappropriated/unremitted profits / (losses)   16,860,463  13,043,606
 Minority interests arising from CET1 capital instruments issued to third
   parties by consolidated bank subsidiaries (amount allowed in
   CET1 capital of the consolidation group)   28,915  51,368
 CET 1 before Regulatory Adjustments   40,610,956  35,913,206
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to CET1 (Note 41.3.2)   (376,510 ) (724,467)
 Common Equity Tier 1 (a)  40,234,446  35,188,739
 Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Capital
 Qualifying Additional Tier 1 capital instruments plus any related share premium
   of which: Classified as equity   –00  –00
   of which: Classified as liabilities   7,000,000  –00
 Additional Tier 1 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated
  subsidiaries (amount allowed in group AT 1)   –00  –00
   of which: instrument issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out   –00  –00
 AT1 before regulatory adjustments   7,000,000  –00
 Total regulatory adjustments applied to AT1 capital (Note 41.3.3)   (48,652 ) (16,758 )
 Additional Tier 1 capital after regulatory adjustments   (48,652 ) (16,758 )
 Additional Tier 1 capital recognised for capital adequacy (b) 6,951,348  (16,758 )
 Tier 1 Capital (CET1 + admissible AT1) (c=a+b)  47,185,794  35,171,981

188

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)

 Tier 2 Capital
 Qualifying Tier 2 capital instruments under Basel III plus any
  related share premium   3,992,800  3,994,400
 Tier 2 capital instruments subject to phaseout arrangement issued
  under pre - Basel III rules   –00  –00
 Tier 2 capital instruments issued to third parties by consolidated subsidiaries 0
  (amount allowed in group Tier 2)   –00  –00
 General provisions or general reserves for loan losses - up to
  maximum of 1.25% of Credit Risk Weighted Assets   3,233,096  2,944,839
 Revaluation Reserves (net of taxes)   4,572,993  5,196,908
   of which: Revaluation reserves on fixed assets   3,729,705  2,058,682
   of which: Unrealised gains / (losses) on AFS   843,288  3,138,226
 Foreign Exchange Translation Reserves   412,410  244,933
 Undisclosed / Other Reserves (if any)   –00  –00
 T2 before regulatory adjustments   12,211,299  12,381,080
 Total regulatory adjustment applied to T2 capital (Note 41.3.4)   (236,347 ) (513,386 )
 Tier 2 capital (T2) after regulatory adjustments   11,974,952  11,867,694
 Tier 2 capital recognised for capital adequacy   11,974,952  11,867,694
 Portion of Additional Tier 1 capital recognised in Tier 2 capital   –00  –00
 Total Tier 2 capital admissible for capital adequacy (d) 11,974,952  11,867,694
 TOTAL CAPITAL (T1 + admissible T2) (e=c+d) 59,160,746  47,039,675
 Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) (Note 41.6) (f) 426,257,782  329,420,972

 Capital Ratios and buffers (in percentage of risk weighted assets)

 CET1 to total RWA (a/f) 9.439%  10.682%
 Tier 1 capital to total RWA (c/f) 11.070%  10.677%
 Total capital to total RWA (e/f) 13.879%  14.280%

 Bank specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital
   conservation buffer plus any other buffer requirement)  7.275%  6.250%
  of which: capital conservation buffer requirement  1.275%  0.650%
   of which: countercyclical buffer requirement  –00  –000
   of which: D - SIB or G - SIB buffer requirement  –00  –000
 CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets)  3.439%  4.680%

 National minimum capital requirements prescribed by SBP

 CET1 minimum ratio  6.000%  6.000%
 Tier 1 minimum ratio  7.500%  7.500%
 Total capital minimum ratio  11.275%  10.650%

189

   2017  2016
   (Rupees in '000)

41.3.2 Common Equity Tier 1 capital: Regulatory adjustments

 Goodwill (net of related deferred tax liability)   –00   –
 All other intangibles (net of any associated deferred tax liability)  (73,585 ) (129,128 )
 Shortfall in provisions against classified assets  –00  –
 Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from
  temporary differences (net of related tax liability)  –00  –
 Defined - benefit pension fund net assets  –00  –
 Reciprocal cross holdings in CET1 capital instruments of banking, financial
  and insurance entities  (272,314 ) (595,339 )
 Cash flow hedge reserve  –00  –
 Investment in own shares / CET1 instruments  (30,611 ) –
 Securitisation gain on sale  –00  –
 Capital shortfall of regulated subsidiaries  –00  –
 Deficit on account of revaluation from bank's holdings of fixed assets / AFS  –00  –